507723611 01/31/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7770756

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIMONE DRAKES	03/26/2018
EDWARD GORMAN	03/26/2018
JEROEN HOPPENBROUWERS	03/26/2018
EMMANUEL NORDE	03/26/2018
DORIAN UZUN	03/26/2018
HENRY MEDEROS	03/26/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Street Address:	1 RIVER ROAD
City:	SCHENECTADY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12345

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16835121
Application Number:	17952478

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (240)912-7432

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (240) 801-9717

Email: USPTO@dockettrak.com, docketing@woodiplaw.com,

mcorona@woodiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: WOOD IP LLC - GEAV

Address Line 1: 555 QUINCE ORCHARD RD., SUITE 280

Address Line 2: THEODORE A. WOOD ESQ.

Address Line 4: GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	502992-US-2 & 502992-US-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIMI CORONA
SIGNATURE:	/Mimi Corona/

PATENT 507723611 REEL: 062546 FRAME: 0657

Total Attachments: 12
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page1.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page2.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page3.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page4.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page5.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page6.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page7.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page8.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page9.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page10.tif
source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page10.tif

source=502992-US-2_502992-US-5_Inventor EIPA Agreements_31JAN2023#page12.tif

Employee Innovation and Proprietary Information Agreement (EIPIA) (the "Agreement")

TO: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Company". "Company" may also refer to other legal entities as hereinafter specified). In consideration of my employment or previous and on-going employment by Company (and my employment or previous and on-going employment by General Electric Company and any parent, directly or indirectly controlled subsidiary or affiliate of Company in the United States (collectively "Affiliates")), and the compensation paid to me by Company, I ("employee") understand and agree:

- (a) to disclose and assign, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property, all inventions, discoveries, innovations, improvements, trade secrets, technical or business information, and intellectual property which I may solely or jointly develop, conceive, reduce to practice or author during the period of my employment that: (1) relate to the business or the present or demonstrated or reasonably foreseeable future research or development of Company or its Affiliates, (2) result from or are suggested by any work I may do for Company or its Affiliates, or (3) are otherwise made through the use of Company, or its Affiliates, time, equipment, supplies, facilities, material or secret* or confidential* information ("Company IP"). To the extent any court of competent jurisdiction finds that any provision of this paragraph is unenforceable, this paragraph shall be interpreted to impose only the maximum permissible assignment obligation. [NOTICE: This notice required by CA, IL, KS, MN and WA, and other states, notifying employees that they are not obligated to assign to Company any rights in an invention that employee developed entirely on his/her own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, material or trade secret information unless those inventions: (1) relate to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Company at time invention was made; or (2) result from any work performed by employee for Company.];
- (b) that all original works of authorship made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment or prior and on-going employment and are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as defined in 17 U.S.C. Sec.101 and I further agree, to the extent any such sole or joint work is determined not to be a "work made for hire," that I will disclose, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property any such work of authorship and any copyright therein;
- (c) that if in the course of my employment or prior or on-going employment with Company, I incorporate into a Company product, process or machine any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements and/or trade secrets that are owned or conceived by me or in which I have an interest ("Employee IP") and that is not already Company IP, I hereby grant Company and Company shall have a nonexclusive, transferrable, sublicensable, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use and sell such Employee IP as part of any such Company product, process or machine;
- (d) to execute, upon Company's request, all necessary papers and to provide assistance (at Company's expense), during and subsequent to my employment, to enable Company to obtain for itself or its nominees (and to vest legal title in Company or its nominees in), patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for Company IP in any and all countries;
- (e) to make and maintain for Company adequate and current written records of all Company IP;
- (f) to promptly deliver to Company at its request, or upon any ending of my employment, all items or information belonging to Company or its Affiliates or that by their nature are for the use of Company employees only, including, without limitation, all materials that are of a secret*, restricted*, confidential*, or proprietary* nature ("Company Information");
- (g) not to use or disclose (except as my Company duties require), during or subsequent to my employment, any Company Information or any information of others that Company or its Affiliates are obligated to maintain in confidence;
- (h) that nothing herein prevents me from reporting, in confidence and in good faith, potential violations of law to relevant government authorities or to a court;
- (i) not to disclose or use in my work with Company any confidential or proprietary information of others (including any prior employers), or any inventions or innovations of my own that are not included within the scope of this Agreement;
- (j) that if any Company Information has been stored on a personal device, I will make Company aware of the device and make the device available to Company for removal and copying of the information from the device;
- (k) that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm to Company which cannot be fully compensated by money, and Company shall be entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief as may be permitted by law;

- (I) that Company may review, audit, monitor, intercept, access and disclose information processed or stored on Company equipment and systems, or on personally-owned devices permitted Company network access, to protect the security of Company, maintain proper operations of Company equipment and networks, and assure compliance with Company policies, applicable law, regulatory requirements and business obligations; and/or for any other reason permitted by local law and/or any agreements with works councils or unions;
- (m) that my employment with Company is "at will" and that both Company and I have the right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without advance notice and with or without cause;
- (n) that, if at any time, I am an employee of General Electric Company or a controlled (either directly or indirectly) subsidiary or affiliate of General Electric Company in the United States, then with respect to, and for purposes of, such employment with any of these entities my obligations under this Agreement shall apply to all such employment;
- (o) that Company may, in the ordinary course of business, reproduce this original Agreement by any means and I hereby accept, acknowledge and recognize such reproductions as authentic and having the same force and effect as this original Agreement in lieu of this original Agreement and hereby accept (and will not object to) any use whatsoever by Company of such reproductions including, without limitation, admission and use in any proceeding before any agency, patent office, court or tribunal in any country;
- (p) that this Agreement supersedes and replaces, as of the date below, any prior existing agreement between Company and me relating to the same subject matter; however, regardless of the foregoing, this Agreement shall not supersede or replace any term of any agreement relating to non-compete obligations and/or post-employment restrictive covenants that I may have regarding Company and any related enforcement actions including recovery of attorneys' fees. This Agreement may not be modified or terminated, in whole or part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Company. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement shall be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives or assigns. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction concludes that any provision (or portion of any provision) of this Agreement is unenforceable because it conflicts with the law or public policy of that jurisdiction, the parties agree that the court should first narrow or otherwise interpret the provision to the extent necessary to conform it to the law or public policy of that jurisdiction. In the event that the court concludes that it is unable to narrow or otherwise interpret the provision so that it is not invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby; and
- (q) that this Agreement shall be governed by New York state law, without regard to the conflict of law provisions therein, unless I live and work in California at the time that I am hired and at the time when any dispute arises under this agreement, in which case that dispute will be governed by California law.

I represent that, except as stated below, I have no agreements with, or obligations to others, in conflict with the foregoing.

*These terms are used in the ordinary sense and do not refer to official classifications of the U.S. Government. The Company considers "secret", "restricted", "confidential" or "proprietary" any information that is not generally known, regardless of whether such information is in oral, written, machine readable or other form. When in doubt, assume that information is secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary until determined otherwise. Without limitation, examples of information that may be of a secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary nature are: drawings, manuals, notebooks, reports, models, inventions, formulas, processes, machines, compositions, software, accounting methods, business plans, information systems, customer and employee lists. For further information, consult Company's assigned legal counsel.

Full Legal Name: Simone Drakes	Single Sign-On No.: 212697422
Date of Birth: 08/28/1982	
Simone Drakes (Electronically Signed)	
Employee's signature (Full Legal Name)	
03/26/2018	
Date Signed	
The following are the only agreements to which I am a par	ty that may be in conflict with the obligations undertaken
above:	

PATENT
212697422 [March 26, 2018 14:18:13-0400 IP: 107.77.215.209] Page 2 of 2

REEL: 062546 FRAME: 0660

Employee Innovation and Proprietary Information Agreement (EIPIA) (the "Agreement")

TO: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Company". "Company" may also refer to other legal entities as hereinafter specified). In consideration of my employment or previous and on-going employment by Company (and my employment or previous and on-going employment by General Electric Company and any parent, directly controlled subsidiary or affiliate of Company in the United States (collectively "Affiliates")), and the compensation paid to me by Company, I ("employee") understand and agree:

- (a) to disclose and assign, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property, all inventions, discoveries, innovations, improvements, trade secrets, technical or business information, and intellectual property which I may solely or jointly develop, conceive, reduce to practice or author during the period of my employment that: (1) relate to the business or the present or demonstrated or reasonably foreseeable future research or development of Company or its Affiliates, (2) result from or are suggested by any work I may do for Company or its Affiliates, or (3) are otherwise made through the use of Company, or its Affiliates, time, equipment, supplies, facilities, material or secret* or confidential* information ("Company IP"). To the extent any court of competent jurisdiction finds that any provision of this paragraph is unenforceable, this paragraph shall be interpreted to impose only the maximum permissible assignment obligation. [NOTICE: This notice required by CA, IL, KS, MN and WA, and other states, notifying employees that they are not obligated to assign to Company any rights in an invention that employee developed entirely on his/her own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, material or trade secret information unless those inventions: (1) relate to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Company at time invention was made; or (2) result from any work performed by employee for Company.];
- (b) that all original works of authorship made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment or prior and on-going employment and are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as defined in 17 U.S.C. Sec.101 and I further agree, to the extent any such sole or joint work is determined not to be a "work made for hire," that I will disclose, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property any such work of authorship and any copyright therein;
- (c) that if in the course of my employment or prior or on-going employment with Company, I incorporate into a Company product, process or machine any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements and/or trade secrets that are owned or conceived by me or in which I have an interest ("Employee IP") and that is not already Company IP, I hereby grant Company and Company shall have a nonexclusive, transferrable, sublicensable, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use and sell such Employee IP as part of any such Company product, process or machine;
- (d) to execute, upon Company's request, all necessary papers and to provide assistance (at Company's expense), during and subsequent to my employment, to enable Company to obtain for itself or its nominees (and to vest legal title in Company or its nominees in), patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for Company IP in any and all countries;
- (e) to make and maintain for Company adequate and current written records of all Company IP;
- (f) to promptly deliver to Company at its request, or upon any ending of my employment, all items or information belonging to Company or its Affiliates or that by their nature are for the use of Company employees only, including, without limitation, all materials that are of a secret*, restricted*, confidential*, or proprietary* nature ("Company Information");
- (g) not to use or disclose (except as my Company duties require), during or subsequent to my employment, any Company Information or any information of others that Company or its Affiliates are obligated to maintain in confidence;
- (h) that nothing herein prevents me from reporting, in confidence and in good faith, potential violations of law to relevant government authorities or to a court;
- (i) not to disclose or use in my work with Company any confidential or proprietary information of others (including any prior employers), or any inventions or innovations of my own that are not included within the scope of this Agreement;
- (j) that if any Company Information has been stored on a personal device, I will make Company aware of the device and make the device available to Company for removal and copying of the information from the device;
- (k) that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm to Company which cannot be fully compensated by money, and Company shall be entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief as may be permitted by law;

- (I) that Company may review, audit, monitor, intercept, access and disclose information processed or stored on Company equipment and systems, or on personally-owned devices permitted Company network access, to protect the security of Company, maintain proper operations of Company equipment and networks, and assure compliance with Company policies, applicable law, regulatory requirements and business obligations; and/or for any other reason permitted by local law and/or any agreements with works councils or unions;
- (m) that my employment with Company is "at will" and that both Company and I have the right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without advance notice and with or without cause;
- (n) that, if at any time, I am an employee of General Electric Company or a controlled (either directly or indirectly) subsidiary or affiliate of General Electric Company in the United States, then with respect to, and for purposes of, such employment with any of these entities my obligations under this Agreement shall apply to all such employment;
- (o) that Company may, in the ordinary course of business, reproduce this original Agreement by any means and I hereby accept, acknowledge and recognize such reproductions as authentic and having the same force and effect as this original Agreement in lieu of this original Agreement and hereby accept (and will not object to) any use whatsoever by Company of such reproductions including, without limitation, admission and use in any proceeding before any agency, patent office, court or tribunal in any country;
- (p) that this Agreement supersedes and replaces, as of the date below, any prior existing agreement between Company and me relating to the same subject matter; however, regardless of the foregoing, this Agreement shall not supersede or replace any term of any agreement relating to non-compete obligations and/or post-employment restrictive covenants that I may have regarding Company and any related enforcement actions including recovery of attorneys' fees. This Agreement may not be modified or terminated, in whole or part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Company. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement shall be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives or assigns. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction concludes that any provision (or portion of any provision) of this Agreement is unenforceable because it conflicts with the law or public policy of that jurisdiction, the parties agree that the court should first narrow or otherwise interpret the provision to the extent necessary to conform it to the law or public policy of that jurisdiction. In the event that the court concludes that it is unable to narrow or otherwise interpret the provision so that it is not invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby; and
- (q) that this Agreement shall be governed by New York state law, without regard to the conflict of law provisions therein, unless I live and work in California at the time that I am hired and at the time when any dispute arises under this agreement, in which case that dispute will be governed by California law.

I represent that, except as stated below, I have no agreements with, or obligations to others, in conflict with the foregoing.

*These terms are used in the ordinary sense and do not refer to official classifications of the U.S. Government. The Company considers "secret", "restricted", "confidential" or "proprietary" any information that is not generally known, regardless of whether such information is in oral, written, machine readable or other form. When in doubt, assume that information is secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary until determined otherwise. Without limitation, examples of information that may be of a secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary nature are: drawings, manuals, notebooks, reports, models, inventions, formulas, processes, machines, compositions, software, accounting methods, business plans, information systems, customer and employee lists. For further information, consult Company's assigned legal counsel.

Full Legal Name: Edward Gorman	Single Sign-On No.: 212697431
Date of Birth: 03/04/1983	
Edward Gorman (Electronically Signed)	
Employee's signature (Full Legal Name)	
03/26/2018	
Date Signed	
The following are the only agreements to which I am a par	ty that may be in conflict with the obligations undertaken
above:	

PATENT
212697431 [March 26, 2018 14:38:49-0400 IP: 107.77.215.101] Page 2 of 2

REEL: 062546 FRAME: 0662

Employee Innovation and Proprietary Information Agreement (EIPIA) (the "Agreement")

TO: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Company". "Company" may also refer to other legal entities as hereinafter specified). In consideration of my employment or previous and on-going employment by Company (and my employment or previous and on-going employment by General Electric Company and any parent, directly controlled subsidiary or affiliate of Company in the United States (collectively "Affiliates")), and the compensation paid to me by Company, I ("employee") understand and agree:

- (a) to disclose and assign, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property, all inventions, discoveries, innovations, improvements, trade secrets, technical or business information, and intellectual property which I may solely or jointly develop, conceive, reduce to practice or author during the period of my employment that: (1) relate to the business or the present or demonstrated or reasonably foreseeable future research or development of Company or its Affiliates, (2) result from or are suggested by any work I may do for Company or its Affiliates, or (3) are otherwise made through the use of Company, or its Affiliates, time, equipment, supplies, facilities, material or secret* or confidential* information ("Company IP"). To the extent any court of competent jurisdiction finds that any provision of this paragraph is unenforceable, this paragraph shall be interpreted to impose only the maximum permissible assignment obligation. [NOTICE: This notice required by CA, IL, KS, MN and WA, and other states, notifying employees that they are not obligated to assign to Company any rights in an invention that employee developed entirely on his/her own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, material or trade secret information unless those inventions: (1) relate to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Company at time invention was made; or (2) result from any work performed by employee for Company.];
- (b) that all original works of authorship made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment or prior and on-going employment and are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as defined in 17 U.S.C. Sec.101 and I further agree, to the extent any such sole or joint work is determined not to be a "work made for hire," that I will disclose, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property any such work of authorship and any copyright therein;
- (c) that if in the course of my employment or prior or on-going employment with Company, I incorporate into a Company product, process or machine any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements and/or trade secrets that are owned or conceived by me or in which I have an interest ("Employee IP") and that is not already Company IP, I hereby grant Company and Company shall have a nonexclusive, transferrable, sublicensable, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use and sell such Employee IP as part of any such Company product, process or machine;
- (d) to execute, upon Company's request, all necessary papers and to provide assistance (at Company's expense), during and subsequent to my employment, to enable Company to obtain for itself or its nominees (and to vest legal title in Company or its nominees in), patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for Company IP in any and all countries;
- (e) to make and maintain for Company adequate and current written records of all Company IP;
- (f) to promptly deliver to Company at its request, or upon any ending of my employment, all items or information belonging to Company or its Affiliates or that by their nature are for the use of Company employees only, including, without limitation, all materials that are of a secret*, restricted*, confidential*, or proprietary* nature ("Company Information");
- (g) not to use or disclose (except as my Company duties require), during or subsequent to my employment, any Company Information or any information of others that Company or its Affiliates are obligated to maintain in confidence;
- (h) that nothing herein prevents me from reporting, in confidence and in good faith, potential violations of law to relevant government authorities or to a court;
- (i) not to disclose or use in my work with Company any confidential or proprietary information of others (including any prior employers), or any inventions or innovations of my own that are not included within the scope of this Agreement;
- (j) that if any Company Information has been stored on a personal device, I will make Company aware of the device and make the device available to Company for removal and copying of the information from the device;
- (k) that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm to Company which cannot be fully compensated by money, and Company shall be entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief as may be permitted by law;

- (I) that Company may review, audit, monitor, intercept, access and disclose information processed or stored on Company equipment and systems, or on personally-owned devices permitted Company network access, to protect the security of Company, maintain proper operations of Company equipment and networks, and assure compliance with Company policies, applicable law, regulatory requirements and business obligations; and/or for any other reason permitted by local law and/or any agreements with works councils or unions;
- (m) that my employment with Company is "at will" and that both Company and I have the right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without advance notice and with or without cause;
- (n) that, if at any time, I am an employee of General Electric Company or a controlled (either directly or indirectly) subsidiary or affiliate of General Electric Company in the United States, then with respect to, and for purposes of, such employment with any of these entities my obligations under this Agreement shall apply to all such employment;
- (o) that Company may, in the ordinary course of business, reproduce this original Agreement by any means and I hereby accept, acknowledge and recognize such reproductions as authentic and having the same force and effect as this original Agreement in lieu of this original Agreement and hereby accept (and will not object to) any use whatsoever by Company of such reproductions including, without limitation, admission and use in any proceeding before any agency, patent office, court or tribunal in any country;
- (p) that this Agreement supersedes and replaces, as of the date below, any prior existing agreement between Company and me relating to the same subject matter; however, regardless of the foregoing, this Agreement shall not supersede or replace any term of any agreement relating to non-compete obligations and/or post-employment restrictive covenants that I may have regarding Company and any related enforcement actions including recovery of attorneys' fees. This Agreement may not be modified or terminated, in whole or part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Company. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement shall be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives or assigns. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction concludes that any provision (or portion of any provision) of this Agreement is unenforceable because it conflicts with the law or public policy of that jurisdiction, the parties agree that the court should first narrow or otherwise interpret the provision to the extent necessary to conform it to the law or public policy of that jurisdiction. In the event that the court concludes that it is unable to narrow or otherwise interpret the provision so that it is not invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby; and
- (q) that this Agreement shall be governed by New York state law, without regard to the conflict of law provisions therein, unless I live and work in California at the time that I am hired and at the time when any dispute arises under this agreement, in which case that dispute will be governed by California law.

I represent that, except as stated below, I have no agreements with, or obligations to others, in conflict with the foregoing.

*These terms are used in the ordinary sense and do not refer to official classifications of the U.S. Government. The Company considers "secret", "restricted", "confidential" or "proprietary" any information that is not generally known, regardless of whether such information is in oral, written, machine readable or other form. When in doubt, assume that information is secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary until determined otherwise. Without limitation, examples of information that may be of a secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary nature are: drawings, manuals, notebooks, reports, models, inventions, formulas, processes, machines, compositions, software, accounting methods, business plans, information systems, customer and employee lists. For further information, consult Company's assigned legal counsel.

Full Legal Name: Jeroen Hoppenbrouwers	Single Sign-On No.: 212697433
Date of Birth: 07/22/1967	
Jeroen Hoppenbrouwers (Electronically Signed)	
Employee's signature (Full Legal Name)	
03/26/2018	
Date Signed	
The following are the only agreements to which I am a par	ty that may be in conflict with the obligations undertaken
above:	

212697433 [March 26, 2018 14:57:36-0400 IP: 98.64.252.185] Page 2 of 2

Employee Innovation and Proprietary Information Agreement (EIPIA) (the "Agreement")

TO: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Company". "Company" may also refer to other legal entities as hereinafter specified). In consideration of my employment or previous and on-going employment by Company (and my employment or previous and on-going employment by General Electric Company and any parent, directly or indirectly controlled subsidiary or affiliate of Company in the United States (collectively "Affiliates")), and the compensation paid to me by Company, I ("employee") understand and agree:

- (a) to disclose and assign, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property, all inventions, discoveries, innovations, improvements, trade secrets, technical or business information, and intellectual property which I may solely or jointly develop, conceive, reduce to practice or author during the period of my employment that: (1) relate to the business or the present or demonstrated or reasonably foreseeable future research or development of Company or its Affiliates, (2) result from or are suggested by any work I may do for Company or its Affiliates, or (3) are otherwise made through the use of Company, or its Affiliates, time, equipment, supplies, facilities, material or secret* or confidential* information ("Company IP"). To the extent any court of competent jurisdiction finds that any provision of this paragraph is unenforceable, this paragraph shall be interpreted to impose only the maximum permissible assignment obligation. [NOTICE: This notice required by CA, IL, KS, MN and WA, and other states, notifying employees that they are not obligated to assign to Company any rights in an invention that employee developed entirely on his/her own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, material or trade secret information unless those inventions: (1) relate to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Company at time invention was made; or (2) result from any work performed by employee for Company.];
- (b) that all original works of authorship made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment or prior and on-going employment and are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as defined in 17 U.S.C. Sec.101 and I further agree, to the extent any such sole or joint work is determined not to be a "work made for hire," that I will disclose, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property any such work of authorship and any copyright therein;
- (c) that if in the course of my employment or prior or on-going employment with Company, I incorporate into a Company product, process or machine any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements and/or trade secrets that are owned or conceived by me or in which I have an interest ("Employee IP") and that is not already Company IP, I hereby grant Company and Company shall have a nonexclusive, transferrable, sublicensable, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use and sell such Employee IP as part of any such Company product, process or machine;
- (d) to execute, upon Company's request, all necessary papers and to provide assistance (at Company's expense), during and subsequent to my employment, to enable Company to obtain for itself or its nominees (and to vest legal title in Company or its nominees in), patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for Company IP in any and all countries;
- (e) to make and maintain for Company adequate and current written records of all Company IP;
- (f) to promptly deliver to Company at its request, or upon any ending of my employment, all items or information belonging to Company or its Affiliates or that by their nature are for the use of Company employees only, including, without limitation, all materials that are of a secret*, restricted*, confidential*, or proprietary* nature ("Company Information");
- (g) not to use or disclose (except as my Company duties require), during or subsequent to my employment, any Company Information or any information of others that Company or its Affiliates are obligated to maintain in confidence;
- (h) that nothing herein prevents me from reporting, in confidence and in good faith, potential violations of law to relevant government authorities or to a court;
- (i) not to disclose or use in my work with Company any confidential or proprietary information of others (including any prior employers), or any inventions or innovations of my own that are not included within the scope of this Agreement;
- (j) that if any Company Information has been stored on a personal device, I will make Company aware of the device and make the device available to Company for removal and copying of the information from the device;
- (k) that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm to Company which cannot be fully compensated by money, and Company shall be entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief as may be permitted by law;

- (I) that Company may review, audit, monitor, intercept, access and disclose information processed or stored on Company equipment and systems, or on personally-owned devices permitted Company network access, to protect the security of Company, maintain proper operations of Company equipment and networks, and assure compliance with Company policies, applicable law, regulatory requirements and business obligations; and/or for any other reason permitted by local law and/or any agreements with works councils or unions;
- (m) that my employment with Company is "at will" and that both Company and I have the right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without advance notice and with or without cause;
- (n) that, if at any time, I am an employee of General Electric Company or a controlled (either directly or indirectly) subsidiary or affiliate of General Electric Company in the United States, then with respect to, and for purposes of, such employment with any of these entities my obligations under this Agreement shall apply to all such employment;
- (o) that Company may, in the ordinary course of business, reproduce this original Agreement by any means and I hereby accept, acknowledge and recognize such reproductions as authentic and having the same force and effect as this original Agreement in lieu of this original Agreement and hereby accept (and will not object to) any use whatsoever by Company of such reproductions including, without limitation, admission and use in any proceeding before any agency, patent office, court or tribunal in any country;
- (p) that this Agreement supersedes and replaces, as of the date below, any prior existing agreement between Company and me relating to the same subject matter; however, regardless of the foregoing, this Agreement shall not supersede or replace any term of any agreement relating to non-compete obligations and/or post-employment restrictive covenants that I may have regarding Company and any related enforcement actions including recovery of attorneys' fees. This Agreement may not be modified or terminated, in whole or part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Company. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement shall be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives or assigns. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction concludes that any provision (or portion of any provision) of this Agreement is unenforceable because it conflicts with the law or public policy of that jurisdiction, the parties agree that the court should first narrow or otherwise interpret the provision to the extent necessary to conform it to the law or public policy of that jurisdiction. In the event that the court concludes that it is unable to narrow or otherwise interpret the provision so that it is not invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby; and
- (q) that this Agreement shall be governed by New York state law, without regard to the conflict of law provisions therein, unless I live and work in California at the time that I am hired and at the time when any dispute arises under this agreement, in which case that dispute will be governed by California law.

I represent that, except as stated below, I have no agreements with, or obligations to others, in conflict with the foregoing.

*These terms are used in the ordinary sense and do not refer to official classifications of the U.S. Government. The Company considers "secret", "restricted", "confidential" or "proprietary" any information that is not generally known, regardless of whether such information is in oral, written, machine readable or other form. When in doubt, assume that information is secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary until determined otherwise. Without limitation, examples of information that may be of a secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary nature are: drawings, manuals, notebooks, reports, models, inventions, formulas, processes, machines, compositions, software, accounting methods, business plans, information systems, customer and employee lists. For further information, consult Company's assigned legal counsel.

Full Legal Name: Emmanuel Norde	Single Sign-On No.: 212697449
Date of Birth: 01/04/1990	
Emmanuel Norde (Electronically Signed)	
Employee's signature (Full Legal Name)	
03/26/2018	
Date Signed	
The following are the only agreements to which I am a par	ty that may be in conflict with the obligations undertaken
above:	

PATENT
212697449 [March 26, 2018 14:36:39-0400 |P: 172.58.12.0] Page 2 of 2

REEL: 062546 FRAME: 0666

Employee Innovation and Proprietary Information Agreement (EIPIA) (the "Agreement")

TO: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Company". "Company" may also refer to other legal entities as hereinafter specified). In consideration of my employment or previous and on-going employment by Company (and my employment or previous and on-going employment by General Electric Company and any parent, directly or indirectly controlled subsidiary or affiliate of Company in the United States (collectively "Affiliates")), and the compensation paid to me by Company, I ("employee") understand and agree:

- (a) to disclose and assign, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property, all inventions, discoveries, innovations, improvements, trade secrets, technical or business information, and intellectual property which I may solely or jointly develop, conceive, reduce to practice or author during the period of my employment that: (1) relate to the business or the present or demonstrated or reasonably foreseeable future research or development of Company or its Affiliates, (2) result from or are suggested by any work I may do for Company or its Affiliates, or (3) are otherwise made through the use of Company, or its Affiliates, time, equipment, supplies, facilities, material or secret* or confidential* information ("Company IP"). To the extent any court of competent jurisdiction finds that any provision of this paragraph is unenforceable, this paragraph shall be interpreted to impose only the maximum permissible assignment obligation. [NOTICE: This notice required by CA, IL, KS, MN and WA, and other states, notifying employees that they are not obligated to assign to Company any rights in an invention that employee developed entirely on his/her own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, material or trade secret information unless those inventions: (1) relate to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Company at time invention was made; or (2) result from any work performed by employee for Company.];
- (b) that all original works of authorship made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment or prior and on-going employment and are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as defined in 17 U.S.C. Sec.101 and I further agree, to the extent any such sole or joint work is determined not to be a "work made for hire," that I will disclose, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property any such work of authorship and any copyright therein;
- (c) that if in the course of my employment or prior or on-going employment with Company, I incorporate into a Company product, process or machine any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements and/or trade secrets that are owned or conceived by me or in which I have an interest ("Employee IP") and that is not already Company IP, I hereby grant Company and Company shall have a nonexclusive, transferrable, sublicensable, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use and sell such Employee IP as part of any such Company product, process or machine;
- (d) to execute, upon Company's request, all necessary papers and to provide assistance (at Company's expense), during and subsequent to my employment, to enable Company to obtain for itself or its nominees (and to vest legal title in Company or its nominees in), patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for Company IP in any and all countries;
- (e) to make and maintain for Company adequate and current written records of all Company IP;
- (f) to promptly deliver to Company at its request, or upon any ending of my employment, all items or information belonging to Company or its Affiliates or that by their nature are for the use of Company employees only, including, without limitation, all materials that are of a secret*, restricted*, confidential*, or proprietary* nature ("Company Information");
- (g) not to use or disclose (except as my Company duties require), during or subsequent to my employment, any Company Information or any information of others that Company or its Affiliates are obligated to maintain in confidence;
- (h) that nothing herein prevents me from reporting, in confidence and in good faith, potential violations of law to relevant government authorities or to a court;
- (i) not to disclose or use in my work with Company any confidential or proprietary information of others (including any prior employers), or any inventions or innovations of my own that are not included within the scope of this Agreement;
- (j) that if any Company Information has been stored on a personal device, I will make Company aware of the device and make the device available to Company for removal and copying of the information from the device;
- (k) that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm to Company which cannot be fully compensated by money, and Company shall be entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief as may be permitted by law;

- (I) that Company may review, audit, monitor, intercept, access and disclose information processed or stored on Company equipment and systems, or on personally-owned devices permitted Company network access, to protect the security of Company, maintain proper operations of Company equipment and networks, and assure compliance with Company policies, applicable law, regulatory requirements and business obligations; and/or for any other reason permitted by local law and/or any agreements with works councils or unions;
- (m) that my employment with Company is "at will" and that both Company and I have the right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without advance notice and with or without cause;
- (n) that, if at any time, I am an employee of General Electric Company or a controlled (either directly or indirectly) subsidiary or affiliate of General Electric Company in the United States, then with respect to, and for purposes of, such employment with any of these entities my obligations under this Agreement shall apply to all such employment;
- (o) that Company may, in the ordinary course of business, reproduce this original Agreement by any means and I hereby accept, acknowledge and recognize such reproductions as authentic and having the same force and effect as this original Agreement in lieu of this original Agreement and hereby accept (and will not object to) any use whatsoever by Company of such reproductions including, without limitation, admission and use in any proceeding before any agency, patent office, court or tribunal in any country;
- (p) that this Agreement supersedes and replaces, as of the date below, any prior existing agreement between Company and me relating to the same subject matter; however, regardless of the foregoing, this Agreement shall not supersede or replace any term of any agreement relating to non-compete obligations and/or post-employment restrictive covenants that I may have regarding Company and any related enforcement actions including recovery of attorneys' fees. This Agreement may not be modified or terminated, in whole or part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Company. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement shall be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives or assigns. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction concludes that any provision (or portion of any provision) of this Agreement is unenforceable because it conflicts with the law or public policy of that jurisdiction, the parties agree that the court should first narrow or otherwise interpret the provision to the extent necessary to conform it to the law or public policy of that jurisdiction. In the event that the court concludes that it is unable to narrow or otherwise interpret the provision so that it is not invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby; and
- (q) that this Agreement shall be governed by New York state law, without regard to the conflict of law provisions therein, unless I live and work in California at the time that I am hired and at the time when any dispute arises under this agreement, in which case that dispute will be governed by California law.

I represent that, except as stated below, I have no agreements with, or obligations to others, in conflict with the foregoing.

*These terms are used in the ordinary sense and do not refer to official classifications of the U.S. Government. The Company considers "secret", "restricted", "confidential" or "proprietary" any information that is not generally known, regardless of whether such information is in oral, written, machine readable or other form. When in doubt, assume that information is secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary until determined otherwise. Without limitation, examples of information that may be of a secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary nature are: drawings, manuals, notebooks, reports, models, inventions, formulas, processes, machines, compositions, software, accounting methods, business plans, information systems, customer and employee lists. For further information, consult Company's assigned legal counsel.

Full Legal Name: <u>Dorian Uzun</u>	Single Sign-On No.: 212697463
Date of Birth: 09/29/1994	
Dorian Uzun (Electronically Signed)	
Employee's signature (Full Legal Name)	
03/26/2018	
Date Signed	
The following are the only agreements to which I am a parabove:	rty that may be in conflict with the obligations undertaken

PATENT
212697463 [March 26, 2018 14:10:26-0400 IP: 172.58.168.215] Page 2 of 2

REEL: 062546 FRAME: 0668

Employee Innovation and Proprietary Information Agreement (EIPIA) (the "Agreement")

TO: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Company". "Company" may also refer to other legal entities as hereinafter specified). In consideration of my employment or previous and on-going employment by Company (and my employment or previous and on-going employment by General Electric Company and any parent, directly or indirectly controlled subsidiary or affiliate of Company in the United States (collectively "Affiliates")), and the compensation paid to me by Company, I ("employee") understand and agree:

- (a) to disclose and assign, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property, all inventions, discoveries, innovations, improvements, trade secrets, technical or business information, and intellectual property which I may solely or jointly develop, conceive, reduce to practice or author during the period of my employment that: (1) relate to the business or the present or demonstrated or reasonably foreseeable future research or development of Company or its Affiliates, (2) result from or are suggested by any work I may do for Company or its Affiliates, or (3) are otherwise made through the use of Company, or its Affiliates, time, equipment, supplies, facilities, material or secret* or confidential* information ("Company IP"). To the extent any court of competent jurisdiction finds that any provision of this paragraph is unenforceable, this paragraph shall be interpreted to impose only the maximum permissible assignment obligation. [NOTICE: This notice required by CA, IL, KS, MN and WA, and other states, notifying employees that they are not obligated to assign to Company any rights in an invention that employee developed entirely on his/her own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, material or trade secret information unless those inventions: (1) relate to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Company at time invention was made; or (2) result from any work performed by employee for Company.];
- (b) that all original works of authorship made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment or prior and on-going employment and are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as defined in 17 U.S.C. Sec.101 and I further agree, to the extent any such sole or joint work is determined not to be a "work made for hire," that I will disclose, and do hereby assign, to Company (or as Company may direct) as its exclusive property any such work of authorship and any copyright therein;
- (c) that if in the course of my employment or prior or on-going employment with Company, I incorporate into a Company product, process or machine any inventions, original works of authorship, developments, improvements and/or trade secrets that are owned or conceived by me or in which I have an interest ("Employee IP") and that is not already Company IP, I hereby grant Company and Company shall have a nonexclusive, transferrable, sublicensable, royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use and sell such Employee IP as part of any such Company product, process or machine;
- (d) to execute, upon Company's request, all necessary papers and to provide assistance (at Company's expense), during and subsequent to my employment, to enable Company to obtain for itself or its nominees (and to vest legal title in Company or its nominees in), patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for Company IP in any and all countries;
- (e) to make and maintain for Company adequate and current written records of all Company IP;
- (f) to promptly deliver to Company at its request, or upon any ending of my employment, all items or information belonging to Company or its Affiliates or that by their nature are for the use of Company employees only, including, without limitation, all materials that are of a secret*, restricted*, confidential*, or proprietary* nature ("Company Information");
- (g) not to use or disclose (except as my Company duties require), during or subsequent to my employment, any Company Information or any information of others that Company or its Affiliates are obligated to maintain in confidence;
- (h) that nothing herein prevents me from reporting, in confidence and in good faith, potential violations of law to relevant government authorities or to a court;
- (i) not to disclose or use in my work with Company any confidential or proprietary information of others (including any prior employers), or any inventions or innovations of my own that are not included within the scope of this Agreement;
- (j) that if any Company Information has been stored on a personal device, I will make Company aware of the device and make the device available to Company for removal and copying of the information from the device;
- (k) that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm to Company which cannot be fully compensated by money, and Company shall be entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief as may be permitted by law;

- (I) that Company may review, audit, monitor, intercept, access and disclose information processed or stored on Company equipment and systems, or on personally-owned devices permitted Company network access, to protect the security of Company, maintain proper operations of Company equipment and networks, and assure compliance with Company policies, applicable law, regulatory requirements and business obligations; and/or for any other reason permitted by local law and/or any agreements with works councils or unions;
- (m) that my employment with Company is "at will" and that both Company and I have the right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without advance notice and with or without cause;
- (n) that, if at any time, I am an employee of General Electric Company or a controlled (either directly or indirectly) subsidiary or affiliate of General Electric Company in the United States, then with respect to, and for purposes of, such employment with any of these entities my obligations under this Agreement shall apply to all such employment;
- (o) that Company may, in the ordinary course of business, reproduce this original Agreement by any means and I hereby accept, acknowledge and recognize such reproductions as authentic and having the same force and effect as this original Agreement in lieu of this original Agreement and hereby accept (and will not object to) any use whatsoever by Company of such reproductions including, without limitation, admission and use in any proceeding before any agency, patent office, court or tribunal in any country;
- (p) that this Agreement supersedes and replaces, as of the date below, any prior existing agreement between Company and me relating to the same subject matter; however, regardless of the foregoing, this Agreement shall not supersede or replace any term of any agreement relating to non-compete obligations and/or post-employment restrictive covenants that I may have regarding Company and any related enforcement actions including recovery of attorneys' fees. This Agreement may not be modified or terminated, in whole or part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Company. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement shall be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives or assigns. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction concludes that any provision (or portion of any provision) of this Agreement is unenforceable because it conflicts with the law or public policy of that jurisdiction, the parties agree that the court should first narrow or otherwise interpret the provision to the extent necessary to conform it to the law or public policy of that jurisdiction. In the event that the court concludes that it is unable to narrow or otherwise interpret the provision so that it is not invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby; and
- (q) that this Agreement shall be governed by New York state law, without regard to the conflict of law provisions therein, unless I live and work in California at the time that I am hired and at the time when any dispute arises under this agreement, in which case that dispute will be governed by California law.

I represent that, except as stated below, I have no agreements with, or obligations to others, in conflict with the foregoing.

*These terms are used in the ordinary sense and do not refer to official classifications of the U.S. Government. The Company considers "secret", "restricted", "confidential" or "proprietary" any information that is not generally known, regardless of whether such information is in oral, written, machine readable or other form. When in doubt, assume that information is secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary until determined otherwise. Without limitation, examples of information that may be of a secret, restricted, confidential or proprietary nature are: drawings, manuals, notebooks, reports, models, inventions, formulas, processes, machines, compositions, software, accounting methods, business plans, information systems, customer and employee lists. For further information, consult Company's assigned legal counsel.

Full Legal Name: Henry Mederos Date of Birth: 01/10/1995	Single Sign-On No.: 212697440
Henry Mederos (Electronically Signed) Employee's signature (Full Legal Name) 03/26/2018 Date Signed The following are the only agreements to which I am a parabove:	arty that may be in conflict with the obligations undertaken

PATENT
2126 常任它也来D往母:10 14/391/2023 IP: 172.58.168.215] Page 2 of 2 REEL: 062546 FRAME: 0670